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First Glance: Q2-17/18 PAT; FX Gains Spur Earnings 

Growth 

FLOURMILL just published Q2-17/18 and H1-17/18 results showing high double-digit 

growth in post-tax profit. The primary driver of the profit growth (as was the case in Q1) is a 

net operating gain of N1.92 billion, against a loss reported in Q2-16. That aside, gross profit 

was down 14% y/y while opex and finance costs increased by 13% y/y and 31% y/y 

respectively. 

Net operating gain increased from N3.15 billion in Q1-17/18 to N1.92 billion in the review 

period, reflecting continued gains from FX hedges, on the backdrop of improved dollar 

liquidity and consequent strengthening of the naira. 

Revenue grew by 9.8% y/y, the slowest pace since Q4-15/16, as pricing effect continues to 

taper. Coming off 2016/17, management said – in obvious acknowledgement of the little 

room for price increases – it will leverage on increased sales volumes and marketing 

activities to boost top-line going forward. While salient, we note that efforts in this regard 

continue to face challenges associated with both the gridlock in Apapa (which negatively 

affects both the movement of goods out FLOURMILL’s factory and customers’ access to 

the factory) and the consequent congestion of the seaport. The slower revenue growth also 

reflects sugar price discounting (we estimate 5%) initiated by the market leader on the back 

of increased illegal imports following improved access to dollars. All divisions of the 

business, save for ports operations, reported y/y revenue growth.  

The y/y decline in gross profit was on the backdrop of faster increase in cost of sales 

(14.1%) and 331 bps contraction of gross margin (GM). FLOURMILL has reported lower 

gross margins in each of the two quarters of the current year, thus bringing GM over H1 to 

11.9% (vs. 14.3% in H1-16/17). Given the relative stability of the naira in recent months, we 

would attribute the lower margins to price discounting (as in the case of sugar above) and 

unfavourable products mix.  

Operating expenses increased by 12.6% y/y and 9.4% q/q, with the margins also rising by 

c.10 bps and 32 bps respectively. Admin expenses remain the driver of opex growth, 

although we note the slow growth from Q1’s 52% (which management attributed to one-off 

charges). Increasing competition and the Apapa traffic situation are yet to reflect in 

marketing and distribution costs (-14% y/y).  

Finance costs are higher by 31% y/y, but compared to Q1, they are lower by c.18%. While 

the y/y increase in finance costs reflects the still relatively higher gross debt (N188.2 billion 

vs. N155.4 billion), the continued q/q moderation mirrors the reducing debt balance since 

March ending 2017 (by 53.4 billion). Improved liquidity in the currency market and reduction 

in the tenor of CBN’s forward contract to 2 months (previously 5 months) have enabled 

FLOURMILL reduce its LC-induced borrowings (-53% deposit for imports YtD). 

Overall, declining revenue growth and weaker gross margin, amidst still high fixed 

financing and operating costs, in the absence of FX revaluation gains, portend risks 

to FLOURMILL’s earnings. That said, we expect upward revision to 2018F estimates 

on higher annualized net profit of N17 billion, compared to consensus’ N11.7 billion. 

Our estimates are under review. 

  

 

 

Company Data   

NSE Code FLOURMILL 

Bloomberg Code FLOURMILL:NL 

Reuters Code FLOURMIL.LG 

Sector CONSUMER GOODS 

Market Cap. (N'bn) 78.73 

Free Float (%) 47.82 

HOLD 
Target Price (N) 28.80 

Current Price (N) 30.00 

Implied Return (%) -4.01 

Price movement (FLOURMILL vs. Benchmark Indices) 
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Ratios Q2-18 Q2-17 2017FY 

Gross margin 12.23% 15.54% 12.72% 

Opex margin 3.89% 3.79% 4.53% 

EBIT margin 9.63% 6.04% 7.90% 

PAT margin 3.23% 1.51% 1.68% 

RoAE 10.18 -6.31% 7.83% 

EPS (N) 1.63 0.64 3.03 

Source: NSE, Bloomberg, Cordros research 
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Source: Company accounts, Cordros research estimates 

INCOME STATEMENT (N'bn) 30-Sep-17 30-Sep-16 % ∆ Q2 Sep 17 Q2 y/y Q2 q/q Q1 Jun 17 Q4-Mar 17 Q3 Dec 16 Q2 Sep 16 

Revenue 298.44 255.30 16.9% 149.47 9.8% 0.3% 148.98 134.52 134.64 136.10 

Cost of sales -262.93 -218.88 20.1% -131.19 14.1% -0.4% -131.74 -121.33 -117.57 -114.95 

Gross profit 35.51 36.42 -2.5% 18.27 -13.6% 6.0% 17.24 13.19 17.07 21.15 

S&D -2.77 -2.94 -5.8% -1.51 -14.1% 20.4% -1.26 -0.91 -1.36 -1.76 

Admin -8.35 -6.21 34.5% -4.30 26.4% 6.0% -4.05 -8.38 -3.97 -3.40 

Net operating gain/(loss) 5.08 -8.08 -162.8% 1.92 124.8% -39.0% 3.15 10.27 -3.67 -7.76 

EBIT 29.47 19.20 53.5% 14.39 74.9% -4.6% 15.08 14.18 8.06 8.23 

Finance costs -16.27 -10.93 48.9% -7.34 31.4% -17.8% -8.93 -14.83 -6.77 -5.59 

Finance income 0.27 0.53 -48.3% 0.23 -18.9% 513.2% 0.04 0.84 0.20 0.29 

PBT 13.48 8.80 53.1% 7.28 148.6% 17.6% 6.19 0.18 1.49 2.93 

Taxation -4.12 -2.33 76.7% -2.46 181.6% 47.9% -1.66 1.26 -0.56 -0.87 

Profit/ (loss) from continued op. 9.36 6.47 44.6% 4.82 134.6% 6.4% 4.53 1.44 0.93 2.06 

Profit for the year/period 9.34 6.46 44.4% 4.78 133.2% 4.9% 4.56 1.44 0.94 2.05 

Profit to owners 8.33 5.85 4.27 155.0% 4.9% 4.07 1.40 0.71 1.67 

RATIOS                     

COS margin 88.10% 85.73% 87.77% 88.43% 90.19% 87.32% 84.46% 

Gross profit margin 11.90% 14.27% 12.23% 11.57% 9.81% 12.68% 15.54% 

OPEX margin 3.73% 3.58% 3.89% 3.56% 6.90% 3.96% 3.79% 

Interest cover 1.81x 1.76x 1.96x 1.69x 0.96x 1.19x 1.47x 

EBIT margin 9.88% 7.52% 9.63% 10.12% 10.54% 5.99% 6.04% 

PBT margin 4.52% 3.45% 4.87% 4.16% 0.13% 1.11% 2.15% 

PAT margin 3.13% 2.53% 3.23% 3.04% 1.07% 0.69% 1.51% 

Tax -30.58% -26.50% -33.77% -26.84% 701.97% -37.61% -29.81% 

EPS 3.17 2.23   1.63     0.15 0.53 0.27 0.64 
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Analyst: 

Christian Orajekwe (christian.orajekwe@cordros.com) 

 

Analyst’s Certification and Disclaimer 

The research analyst(s) whose name(s) appear(s) on the cover of this report certifies (y) that: 

(1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about any and all of the subject 

securities or issuers; 

(2) no part of any of the research analyst’s compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific 

recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst(s) in this report; and 

(3) all analysis made by the analyst(s) were in good faith and the views expressed reflect their opinion, without undue 

influence or any intervention. 

 

Rating Summary & Definitions 

Cordros Capital uses the following rating system: 

BUY (OVERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to return at least 20% above the current 

market price. 

HOLD (NEUTRAL) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to range between <-10% and <+20% from the 

current market price. 

SELL (UNDERWEIGHT) - Over the next twelve months, we expect the stock to be more than 10% below the current 

market price. 

 

Important Disclosure 

This document has been issued and approved by Cordros Capital (Cordros) and is based on information from various sources that we 

believe are reliable.  However, no representation is made that it is accurate or complete. While reasonable care has been taken in 

preparing this document, no responsibility or liability is accepted for errors or fact or for any opinion expressed herein. This document 

is for information purposes only. It does not constitute any offer or solicitation to any person to enter into any trading transaction. 

Investments discussed in this report may not be suitable for all investors. This report is provided solely for the information of Cordros 

clients who are then expected to make their own investment decisions. Cordros conducts designated investment business with 

market counter parties and customers and this document is directed only to such persons. Cordros accepts no liability whatsoever for 

any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents. This report is for private circulation only and may 

not be reproduced, distributed or published by any recipient for any purpose without prior express consent of Cordros. Users of this 

report should bear in mind that investments can fluctuate in price and value. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future 

performance. 

Cordros and/or a connected company may or may not have a relationship with any of the entities mentioned in this document for 

which it has received or may receive in the future fees or other compensation. Cordros is regulated by the Securities and Exchange 

Commission to conduct investment business in Nigeria.  
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